November 21, 2001


Honorable H. Jerome Thompson


MODIFIED 7-10-2002
Attorney, Lawrence County Board of Education

Suite A, 11186 Alabama Highway 157

P. O. Box 593

Moulton, AL  35650

Education, Boards of – Vacancies – Notice – Lawrence County

Section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama requires posting for all vacancies within a school.

There is no vacancy when two teachers trade positions.

If a position is created by the addition of more duties and increased pay, this becomes a new position or “vacancy,” and posting is required.

Where a lateral transfer occurs and the positions are neither newly created nor supervisory or managerial in nature, and there has been no increase or decrease in salary, such transfer does not trigger the posting requirement under the law.

Dear Mr. Thompson:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Lawrence County Board of Education.

QUESTION ONE

Under what circumstances does section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama require local boards of education to post a notice of vacancy for each vacant personnel position?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following five scenarios that may trigger the application of new posting requirements as contained in section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama:


(1) Principal “A” held the position of mid​dle school principal and was paid in accordance with the approved salary schedule, as a middle school principal with athletic programs.


Principal “B” held the position of high school principal and was paid in accordance with the approved salary schedule, as a high school principal.


High school principals are paid more than middle-school principals with athletic programs.


Upon the request from both principals for a voluntary transfer, the superintendent recom​mended, and the Board approved, the transfer of Principal “A” to a High School Principal position held by Principal “B” with an increase in salary.  Subsequently, the superintendent recommended a transfer of Principal “B” to the position of Middle School Principal with athletic programs with a decrease in salary.


(2)
Teacher “A” retires or resigns and Teacher “B” at the same school desires to be reas​signed to the position that is available due to the retirement or resignation of Teacher “A.”


(3)
A librarian at a high school retires.  A teacher assigned to the same school desires to be reassigned from teacher to librarian.


(4)
Teacher “A” at School “A” retires or resigns.  Teacher “B” at School “B” desires to transfer or be reassigned to School “A” in the position previously held by Teacher “A.”  The Board refers to this as an External Transfer (a transfer from one school to another school).


(5)
Due to proration, the school system may face a “Reduction in Force” (RIF).  If a teacher retires, must the Board post the vacancy prior to reassigning a teacher scheduled to being laid off under the RIF board policy?


Pertinent portions of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama pro​vide:

(b)
Each board of education, through its executive officer, shall post a notice of vacancy for each vacant personnel position.  The notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place at each school campus and worksite at least 14 calendar days before the position is to be filled.  The notice shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, all of the following:

(1)
Job description and title.

(2)
Required qualifications.

(3)
Salary schedule and amount.

(4)
Information on where to submit an 

application.

(5)
Information on any deadlines for applying.

(6)
Any other relevant information.

(c)
If a personnel vacancy occurs during the time when the schools are in session, the vacancy notice shall be posted not less than seven calendar days before the position is to be filled. All vacancies involving jobs which are supervisory, managerial, or otherwise newly created positions shall nevertheless require posting notices of at least 14 calendar days.

(d)
The board may adopt or continue policies which are not inconsistent with this section. The board may adopt policies to ensure the safety and welfare of its students during dire emergency situations, but the posting of a vacancy notice as required in this section shall not be abridged or delayed except in dire emer​gency circumstances and then delayed only temporarily in order to reasonably meet the conditions of the emer​gency. The adoption of additional policies shall comply with the requirements and procedures of § 16-1-30 by all boards defined in this section.

ALA. CODE § 16-22-15 (Supp. 2000)


These scenarios are broadly stated and do not lend themselves to absolute answers.  No case law exists regarding this issue.  This Office, however, has addressed the issue in a case where an employee of the Board of Education, holding the position of van driver to which the additional duties as secretary are added, resulted in an increase of income on the sal​ary matrix.  Where the position is newly created, the position should have been posted in compliance with the above statute.  Further, when an employee of the central office in the position of payroll clerk had duties added as the assistant to the custodian of funds, and there was an increase in the teacher salary matrix scale for that position and where such position was newly created, this position also should have been posted in compli​ance with the law.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable John F. Potter III, Attorney, Jackson County Board of Education, dated April 26, 2001, A.G. 2001-164.


In the first scenario, there is no vacancy because Principal “A” and Principal “B” are switching jobs, and neither one is leaving.  Had one of the principals retired or resigned, both positions would have to be posted.  Even though the positions are managerial and supervisory, posting is not required because there is no initial vacancy.

In scenarios two through five, a teacher is resigning or retiring, cre​ating a vacancy.  If two teachers switched positions, there would be no vacancy.  If one of those teachers retired or resigned, however, there would be a vacancy that must be posted.

Having set out the parameters of the notice requirements, it should be noted that where a lateral transfer occurs, as in scenario one, such lat​eral transfer does not trigger the posting requirement under the statute.  Not every managerial or supervisory position must be posted.  Only when an employee retires, resigns, or leaves under other circumstances is a vacancy created.  If an employee is assigned additional duties and a salary increase results from those additional responsibilities, the position must be posted.  Only lateral transfers need not be posted.  For a lateral transfer to exist, two employees must switch places within the system.  If one person leaves, then a vacancy results, and posting is necessary.

During a reduction in force, the same posting principles would apply.  The school would not be required to post if the teaching position was being eliminated altogether.

This opinion is intended to address the specific fact scenarios con​tained in your request.  It is not intended to address the transfer of a ten​ured teacher position pursuant to section 16-24-5 of the Code of Alabama, which defines “transfer” as from “one position, school or grade to another 

. . . without loss of status.”  ALA. CODE § 16-24-5 (1995).

CONCLUSION


Section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama requires posting for all vacancies within a school.  There is no vacancy when two teachers trade positions.  If a position is created by the addition of more duties and increased pay, this becomes a new position or “vacancy,” and posting is required.  Where a lateral transfer occurs and the positions are neither newly created nor supervisory or managerial in nature, and there has been no increase or decrease in salary, such transfer does not trigger the posting requirement under the law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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